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SUBJECT: Agenda Item 20a, Appeal No. A-4-CPN-08-068, City of Carpinteria Approval of 

Lagunitas Mixed-Use Industrial Research Park and Residential Development 
Project, Thursday, November 13, 2008. 

 
 
The purpose of this addendum is to clarify the project description and correct minor 
typographical errors. 
 
Note: Strikethrough indicates text to be deleted from the October 29, 2008 staff report and 
underline indicates text to be added to the October 29, 2008 staff report.  
 
 
1.)  The heading on the top of page 6 of the October 29, 2008 staff report shall be revised 
 as follows:  

RESOLUTION TO FIND NO SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE: 
 
 
2.)  The description of the previous version of the project shall be corrected as follows: 
 
-Page 9 of the October 29, 2008 staff report: 
 
Regarding water quality and landform alteration, the previously approved project included 
about 80,000 160,000 cu. yds. of grading (balanced cut and fill) in order to create 50 level 
building pads… 
 
-Page 9 of the October 29, 2008 staff report:   
 
Although t The amount of grading has increased decreased by about 5,500 cu. yds. from 
80,000 160,000 cu. yds. in the original project to 85,500 cu. yds. in the revised project, and 
other project components have been incorporated to manage runoff and landform alteration. 
In addition to reducing the square footage of building space, further changes include 
incorporating permeable pavement into construction of roadways and parking lots, 
incorporating bioswales, and adding 2.5 acres of open space grassland area (or potentially 
park area in the future). 
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SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE PHASE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT: City of Carpinteria  

LOCAL DECISION:  Approval with Conditions 

APPEAL NO.:  A-4-CPN-08-068 

APPLICANT: Carpinteria Business Park Investors, LLC 

APPELLANT: Gretchen A. Christman-Johnson 

PROJECT LOCATION:  6380 Via Real, City of Carpinteria, Santa Barbara County 
(APN 001-190-017) 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Development of a mixed-use industrial research park and 
residential project, including the subdivision of a 25.36 acre parcel into three parcels (14 
acres, 8.5 acres, and 2.5 acres), and further subdivision of the northern most of the 
three parcels into 39 lots: 37 single family residential lots, one lot for 36 condominium 
units, and one lot for a passive open space restored grassland area (with the potential 
to be developed as a City park in the future); construction of a 84,550 square foot, 27.5 
foot tall industrial/office building with a 340-space parking lot, and a 0.4 acre detention 
basin north of the office building; approximately 85,500 cu. yds. of grading (47,000 cu. 
yds. cut and 38,500 cu. yds. fill); construction of 37 single family residences and 36 
condominium units; restoration of native vegetation within a 50 ft. wide buffer on either 
side of Lagunitas Creek; construction of a pedestrian trail, two foot bridges, benches, 
bicycle racks, and light bollards; and construction of an approximately 2,750 foot long T-
shaped private road to provide access to the residential development, including a 40 
foot-long free-span vehicle bridge over Lagunitas Creek. The parcel is zoned Industrial 
Research Park (M-RP), but is subject to a mixed-use overlay that allows residential use 
to be developed in conjunction with a use allowed in the M-RP zone.  
 
 

SUMMARY OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION: SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE DOES NOT EXIST 
Staff recommends that the Commission determine that no substantial issue exists with respect to 
the grounds on which the appeal has been filed. The motion and resolution for a “no substantial 
issue” finding are found on page 4. The appellant contends that the approved project is not 
consistent with policies and provisions of the certified Local Coastal Program and applicable 
policies of the Coastal Act with regard to wetland protection, mixed-use zoning standards, and 
urban sprawl and land use compatibility. The appellant also raises issues regarding impacts 
associated with use of the 2.5 acre parcel as a park, protection of white-tailed kite habitat, 
archeological/cultural resources, and traffic impacts. The standard of review at this stage of an 
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appeal requires the Commission to determine whether the project, as approved, raises a substantial 
issue with respect to its conformity to the standards set forth in the certified Local Coastal Program 
or the public access policies of the Coastal Act that the appellants raise in their appeal (see Page 8 
for criteria). 

The proposed project does not raise a substantial issue and will be consistent with the relevant LCP 
policies.  It will be consistent with the policies related to protection of wetland resources because, 
based on expert wetland delineation data, the City reasonably determined that no wetland exists on 
the site. Further, the project will be consistent with LCP land use policies relating to mixed-use and 
urban sprawl and land use compatibility because the project site is designated for industrial/office 
use and requirements for a mixed-use development allowing a residential component are met.  

 
STAFF NOTE 
 
The project site considered here is the subject of another appeal (A-4-CPN-06-136) for 
a similar mixed-use project approved in a CDP by the City of Carpinteria in 2006. As 
described in detail below, the 2006 CDP was appealed to this Commission by the 
Carpinteria Valley Association (CVA) and two Coastal Commissioners. The CVA appeal 
was subsequently withdrawn, but the Commission appeal is still pending.  
 
The substantial issue portion of Appeal A-4-CPN-06-136 was scheduled for hearing by 
the Commission (December 2006) and the staff recommendation report was distributed. 
Prior to the hearing, the applicant requested postponement and waived its right to a 
hearing within 49 days in order to work with staff to resolve several issues raised by the 
appeal.  
 
In the interim, staff has met with the applicant and its representatives, conducted a site 
visit, and reviewed supplemental information. Additionally, the applicant has significantly 
revised the development to address concerns regarding the project’s consistency with 
the Carpinteria LCP. In staff’s view, the revised project resolves all of the issues raised 
in the Commission’s 2006 appeal. The City has reviewed the revised project and 
approved it, with special conditions, as a new 2008 CDP, rather than an amendment to 
the 2006 CDP approval. Commission staff then received an appeal of the 2008 CDP 
during the appeal period. That appeal is the subject of this report.  As discussed below, 
staff is recommending that the Commission find that this new appeal raises no 
substantial issues with regard to the revised project’s consistency with the policies and 
provisions of the Carpinteria LCP. Staff anticipates requesting that the Commission 
withdraw the 2006 appeal. 
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I. APPEAL PROCEDURES 
A. APPEAL JURISDICTION 

Under Section 30603 of the Coastal Act, local government approvals of coastal 
development permits may be appealed to the Commission if the development 
authorized would be located within the appealable areas, such as the area between the 
sea and the first public road paralleling the sea, within 300 feet of the inland extent of 
any beach or of the mean high-tide line of the sea where there is no beach, whichever is 
greater, on state tidelands, or along or within 100 feet of any wetland, estuary, or 
stream. Further, any development approved by a coastal county that is not designated 
as the principal permitted use within a zoning district may also be appealed to the 
Commission, irrespective of its geographic location within the coastal zone. Finally, any 
local government action on a proposal for development that constitutes major public 
works or major energy facilities may also be appealed to the Commission.   
 
The City of Carpinteria’s final local action in this case is appealable to the Commission 
pursuant to Section 30603(a)(2) because the City approved development within the 
100-foot wide corridor on either side of the Lagunitas Creek, a stream specifically 
identified in the City’s Local Coastal Program (LCP).  

B. APPEAL PROCEDURES 

The Coastal Act provides that after certification of Local Coastal Programs, a local 
government’s actions on Coastal Development Permits in certain areas and for certain 
types of development may be appealed to the Coastal Commission. Local governments 
must provide notice to the Commission of their coastal permit actions. During a period 
of 10 working days following Commission receipt of a notice of local permit action for an 
appealable development, an appeal of the action may be filed with the Commission.    

1. Grounds for Appeal 
Pursuant to Section 30603(b)(1) of the Coastal Act, the grounds for appeal of 
development approved by the local government and subject to appeal to the 
Commission are limited to an allegation that the development does not conform to the 
standards set forth in the certified Local Coastal Program or the public access policies 
set forth in the Coastal Act (Sections 30210-30214 of the Public Resources Code). 

2. Substantial Issue Determination 
Section 30625(b) of the Coastal Act requires the Commission to hear an appeal unless 
the Commission determines that no substantial issue exists with respect to the grounds 
on which the appeal was filed.  When Commission staff recommends that no substantial 
issue exists with respect to the grounds listed for an appeal, the Commission will hear 
arguments and vote on the issue of whether a substantial issue is raised. The only 
persons qualified to testify before the Commission at the substantial issue stage of the 
appeal process are the applicant, persons who opposed the application before the local 
government (or their representatives), and the local government. Testimony from other 
persons must be submitted in writing. A majority vote of the members of the 
Commission is required to determine that the Commission will not hear an appeal. If the 
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Commission determines that no substantial issue exists, then the local government’s 
coastal development permit action will be considered final.  

3. De Novo Review Stage of the Hearing 
Should the Commission find that the appeal does raise a substantial issue, the 
Commission will consider the City’s action de novo. The applicable test for the 
Commission to consider in a de novo review of the project is whether the proposed 
development is in conformity with the certified Local Coastal Program. If a de novo 
review is conducted as part of the hearing, testimony may be taken from all interested 
persons. 
 
In this case, should the Commission find the appeal to raise a substantial issue, the 
hearing will be continued and de novo consideration of the project will be scheduled for 
a future Commission meeting. 

C. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACTION AND FILING OF APPEAL 

Commission staff received a Notice of Final Action for the City’s approval of a Coastal 
Development Permit (Case No. 07-1407- TM/TPM/DP/CDP) issued by the City for the 
subject development on September 8, 2008. The Notice of Final Action for the project 
was received by Commission staff on September 10, 2008. A ten working day appeal 
period was set and notice was provided beginning September 11, 2008, and extending 
to September 24, 2008. 
 
An appeal of the City’s action was filed by Gretchen A. Christman-Johnson during the 
appeal period, on September 15, 2008. Commission staff notified the City of 
Carpinteria, the applicant, and all interested parties that were listed on the appeals.  The 
applicant waived its right, under Section 30621, to require the Commission to act within 
49 days of the filing of the appeal, which would have been by November 3, 2008.  
 

II. STAFF RECOMMENDATION OF NO SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE 
 MOTION: I move that the Commission determine that Appeal No. A-4-

CPN-08-068 raises NO substantial issue with respect to the 
grounds on which the appeal has been filed under Section 
30603 of the Coastal Act. 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends a YES vote.  Passage of this motion will result in a finding of No 
Substantial Issue and adoption of the following resolution and findings. If the 
Commission finds No Substantial Issue, the Commission will not hear the application de 
novo and the local action will become final and effective.  The motion passes only by an 
affirmative vote by a majority of the Commissioners present. 
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RESOLUTION TO FIND SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE: 
The Commission hereby finds that Appeal No. A-4-CPN-08-068 raises no substantial 
issue with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed under Section 
30603 of the Coastal Act regarding consistency with the Certified LCP. 
 

III. FINDINGS AND DECLARATIONS FOR NO SUBSTANTIAL 
ISSUE 

The Commission hereby finds and declares:   

A. PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND 

The final action undertaken by the City on Project No. 07-1407-TM/TPM/DP/CDP is the 
approval, with conditions, of a tentative tract map, tentative parcel map, development 
plan permit, and coastal development permit for development of a mixed-use industrial 
research park and residential development, including subdivision of a 25.36 acre parcel 
into three parcels (14 acres, 8.5 acres, and 2.5 acres), and further subdivision of the 
northern most of the three parcels into 39 lots: 37 single family residential lots, one lot 
for 36 condominium units, and one lot for a passive open space restored grassland area 
(with the potential to be developed as a City park in the future); construction of a 84,550 
square foot, 27.5 foot tall industrial/office building, 340-space parking lot, and a 0.4 acre 
detention basin north of the office building; approximately 85,500 cu. yds. of grading 
(47,000 cu. yds. cut and 38,500 cu. yds. fill); construction of 37 single family residences 
and 36 condominium units; restoration of native vegetation within a 50 ft. wide buffer on 
either side of Lagunitas Creek; construction of a pedestrian trail, two foot bridges, 
benches, bicycle racks, and light bollards.  
 
The office portion of the project will be located on the south eastern half of the subject 
property, adjacent to Via Real, and will include the construction of an 84,550 sq. ft. 27.5 
ft. tall building (Building C).  Exhibit 5. The building will retain a front setback of 520 feet 
from Via Real. A 23.5 foot tall cooling tower is proposed to be located to the eastern 
side of the office building that consolidates the heating and cooling mechanical 
equipment. The office component also includes a 340 vehicle parking lot on the 
southeast corner of the parcel that will include a pedestrian walkway and tree plantings. 
Access to the parking lot would be from Via Real with emergency access located on the 
north side of the parking lot on Lomita Lane. Access to the office component is 
proposed from one location along Via Real, providing accessibility to the parking area 
that serves the building. A secondary emergency access breakthrough will be provided 
at the northern end of the parking lot, accessing the existing easement (Lomita Lane) 
along the eastern boundary of the site which serves the neighborhood to the north of 
the property. Loading areas for the office buildings are proposed to be screened with 
vegetation and located away from the neighborhood to the north 
 
The project also includes the provision of a 50-ft. setback from the top of each side of 
the creek bank of Lagunitas Creek and restoration of the riparian corridor. Debris and 
non-native plants will be removed from the creek and the creek will be restored with 
local plants for the length of the site. Pedestrian trails will connect the office building, the 
open space area, the pedestrian creek crossings, and the residential portion of the site. 
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A 30 ft. buffer is proposed along the northern property line and will be planted with 
native vegetation to provide separation from the residential development and existing 
homes to the north. A 0.4 acre detention basin is proposed to be located north of 
Building C to collect water from the development and divert it to a storm drain. 
 
A 2.5 acre area, located on the southern portion of the site to the west of the proposed 
parking lot area fronting Via Real, will be restored with local native grassland species. 
The applicant has offered to dedicate this area to the City of Carpinteria for use as a 
public park. If the City does not accept the dedication of this open space as a park, it will 
be maintained as open space in perpetuity, subject to a Master Agreement between 
Office Owners Association’s CC&Rs. Condition 49 of the City’s permit states that the 
offer shall be valid for a period of 21 years.  
 
The residential component of the project will be located on the northern 13 acre parcel, 
north of Lagunitas Creek and will consist of the construction of 73 residential units: 37 
single-family detached residences (four building styles) and 36 condominium units in 
groups of twelve three-plex buildings. Private roads will serve the residences, with 
parking on one side of the street. Exhibit 5 The single-family residences will range in 
size from 2,168 sq. ft. to 3,196 sq. ft. The condominium units will range in size from 
1,633 sq. ft. to 2,253 sq. ft. Residential vehicular access will be provided from Via Real, 
near the western property line on a 24 foot wide private road. An approximately 2,750 
foot long T-shaped private road will provide access to the residential development, 
including a vehicle bridge over Lagunitas Creek. A 1.7 acre detention basin will be 
located in the middle of the residential subdivision on the north of the project site. The 
basin is designed so that the maximum water depth would not exceed 1.97 feet.  
 
BACKGROUND  
The subject parcel is an approximately 25.3 acre parcel located in the Northeast sub-
area of the City of Carpinteria at 6380 Via Real (APN 001-190-017). This area is located 
north of Highway 101 and the Carpinteria Bluffs, and south of agricultural lands that 
extend south from the Santa Ynez foothills. The Northeast sub-area contains both light 
industrial/office complexes and residential developments. The subject site is located 
immediately west of an industrial park, south of a rural residential neighborhood, east of 
a self-storage facility and light industrial facility, and north of Via Real, which runs 
immediately parallel to Highway 101. 
The property is roughly bisected by Lagunitas Creek, which flows in an s-shape and in a 
southwesterly direction through the center of the property. Lagunitas Creek drains a 
small (approximately 300 acre) area of coastal terrace and foothills in the eastern part of 
the City and adjacent unincorporated lands. The creek enters the property from a 
culvert on the property to the east, traverses the site in an earthen channel, re-enters a 
culvert system to cross Via Real and Highway 101, and then daylights again on the 
Carpinteria Bluffs south of Highway 101 and Carpinteria Avenue. While the Lagunitas 
Creek reach that crosses the project site has been significantly disturbed by past 
development, the section of the creek on the Carpinteria Bluffs occupies a natural 
channel and supports dense southern arroyo willow riparian forest that is considered an 
ESHA in the City’s LCP. Lagunitas Creek enters the Pacific Ocean south of the 
Carpinteria Bluffs Area II. 
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Until recently, the subject parcel contained agricultural uses, including greenhouse 
production and general wholesale and retail nursery operations. Existing structures on 
the site previously included remnant nursery infrastructure. In the spring of 2007, a final 
cleanup of debris resulted in the removal of 81 tons of material, of which 77 tons were 
recycled or reused. There is no current agricultural use on the site. Although the parcel 
has been used for agriculture, since the early 1980’s it has been designated for 
industrial park use in the City’s certified Land Use Plan (LUP). The parcel is zoned 
Industrial Research Park (M-RP) which allows a variety of uses, including research, 
development, testing laboratories, and professional offices. Pursuant to LUP Policy LU-
6a and Zoning Code Section 14.26.120, residential uses can also be allowed in a 
“mixed-use” development on parcels designated for industrial use. The maximum 
allowed residential density on industrial parcels is 20 dwelling units per acre, although, 
under Section 14.26.120, the appropriate density must be determined by the City based 
on a variety of factors regarding site resources and anticipated impacts. The approved 
residential density is approximately 5.6 dwelling units per acre. 
The site is also subject to several provisions of the City’s certified Creeks Preservation 
Program, which implements creek protection and water quality policies of the City’s 
updated LUP. These provisions include a minimum development setback of 50 feet 
from the top of creek banks or the outer edge of riparian vegetation, whichever is 
greater, limited exceptions to the setback for resource-dependent development, 
development application requirements, post-construction mitigation, and a 
comprehensive water quality ordinance consistent with the Phase II Permit 
requirements administered by the Central Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board 
(RWQCB).  

B.  PERMIT AND APPEAL HISTORY 

In 1999, the applicant submitted an application to the City to construct a 360,000 sq. ft. 
office park on the subject site. The proposed project was evaluated in an EIR, which 
was certified by the Planning Commission in June 2000. The application was 
subsequently withdrawn following the City Council’s endorsement, during the City’s 
General Plan/ LUP update process, of a policy to allow mixed residential and industrial 
uses on industrial zoned parcels. In April 2001, the applicant submitted a revised 
application to the City for a mixed use development similar to the project the City 
approved in September 2008. A Subsequent EIR was prepared for the project in 
October 2002, and in April 2003, the Planning Commission recommended approval of 
the new EIR and the project to the City Council. In July 2003, the City Council approved 
the project conceptually and continued their final action to allow time for the necessary 
LCP amendment to be processed and to allow CalTrans to complete its Project Study 
Report analyzing proposed Route 150 interchange improvements. These actions were 
not completed until July 2005. The City subsequently updated the environmental 
documents for the project, releasing a Draft Revised SEIR in July 2006 and a Final 
Revised SEIR in October 2006. The Final Revised SEIR and the project were approved 
by the City Council in October 2006 
 
After the City Council’s October 2006 approval, the Carpinteria Valley Association 
(CVA) appealed the project approval to the Coastal Commission and circulated a 
referendum for signatures to place the matter of the City’s approval of the project on a 
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ballot for review by a vote of the people. However, the project applicant and CVA 
reached an agreement providing that the applicant would submit a revised, smaller 
project proposal, and the referendum was avoided. The current proposal is consistent 
with the agreement reached between the applicant and CVA. Among other changes, the 
reduced project design eliminates one of the two previously proposed office buildings, 
reducing the office park from the originally proposed 145,425 sq. ft. to the currently 
proposed 84,550 sq. ft. and reduces the parking spaces from 509 to 340 spaces, and 
consequently increases open space area. Pursuant to the agreement, CVA also 
withdrew its appeal of the project.  
 
However, two members of the Commission, Sara Wan and Meg Caldwell, also filed an 
appeal of the project in October 2006. Commission staff prepared and distributed to the 
public and the Commission a staff report recommending that the Commission find the 
appeal to raise a substantial issue , but the Commission has not considered the 2006 
appeal because the applicant waived the 49-day hearing deadline and indicated a 
willingness to work with staff to incorporate significant changes to the project to address 
the major issues raised by the Commissioners. Several issues were raised by the 
Commissioners in their 2006 appeal, including creek protection, water quality, landform 
alteration, air quality, and wetland protection. Since that appeal, Commission staff has 
been working with the applicant to address those issues, as explained below. 
 
Regarding creek protection, the project originally contained plans for construction of a 
road over Lagunitas Creek and culverting of the creek for approximately 75 feet under 
the road. The applicant revised the project (consistent with the applicant’s agreement 
with CVA) to provide for a span bridge instead of a culverted crossing. Although 
abutments would be installed near the top of the banks, no parts of the structure would 
be located in the creek bed, and rock rip-rap would not be need to be installed within the 
creek bed, as would have been needed for the culvert. The new project also includes a 
50 ft. buffer from the top of the creek bank on each side and restoration the riparian 
corridor with native local riparian species.  
 
Regarding water quality and landform alteration, the previously approved project 
included about 80,000 cu. yds. of grading (balanced cut and fill) in order to create 50 
level building pads for the proposed residences on the northern part of the property, 
level pad areas, a uniformly sloping parking lot area in the southern part of the property, 
and two stormwater detention basins, one in the southern area of the property and one 
in the northern area. The Commission’s appeal stated that alternative designs for the 
proposed project could accommodate retention of the existing depression and reduce 
required grading to preserve natural landforms and drainage features. For example, the 
appeal stated that alternative designs could reduce impervious surface area by 
incorporating permeable pavement into the project (including the approximately 5 acre 
parking lot for the industrial park) and by reducing the number of residences and the 
industrial building space. To address these issues, the applicant has reduced the 
amount of industrial/office space from 145,425 sq. ft. to 85,000 sq. ft., has reduced the 
parking from 504 spaces to 340 spaces, and has reduced the number of residences 
from 74 to 73 (37 detached single-family homes and 36 condominium units), removing 
plans for one single family home. Although the amount of grading has increased by 
about 5,500 cu. yds. from 80,000 cu. yds. in the original project to 85,500 cu. yds. in the 
revised project, other project components have been incorporated to manage runoff and 
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landform alteration. In addition to reducing the square footage of building space, further 
changes include incorporating permeable pavement into construction of roadways and 
parking lots, incorporating bioswales, and adding 2.5 acres of open space grassland 
area (or potentially park area in the future). The revised project would increase the open 
space acreage from the previous design by 2.58 acres to a total of 11 acres, which is 
about 43% of the 25.36 acre site. These design changes, reducing the amount of 
impermeable surface are of buildings and parking lots, will decrease overall surface 
runoff and associated surface water contaminants as compared to the previous project.   
 
The 2006 Commission appeal also raised concerns regarding the project’s consistency 
with policies of the LCP relating to air quality impacts. The appeal explained that the 
EIR included an alternative that would reduce the number of residences by three and 
the amount of industrial space by 19%, resulting in 13% less traffic and reduction in air 
quality impacts. In response to this issue, the reduced project, as approved by the 
Carpinteria City Council in October 2008, includes a reduction of office/industrial space 
by 60,425 sq. ft., from 145,425 sq. ft. to 85,000 sq. ft., a decrease in the amount of 
parking spaces by 169 spaces, from 504 spaces to 340 spaces, and a decrease in the 
number of residences from 74 to 73 (38 detached single-family homes and 36 
condominium units), removing plans for one single family home. According to the 
Addendum to the Certified Final Subsequent EIR, the reduction in commercial space 
and associated traffic would reduce impacts below Air Pollution Control District (APCD) 
emission thresholds. Additionally, the report concluded that both construction and 
operational air quality impacts associated with the revised project would be less severe 
than those for the project analyzed in the 2006 SEIR, and would be less than significant 
with the mitigation measures included in the SEIR. (Addendum SIER, p.10) With the 
current proposal, air quality impacts have been reduced to a level where they can be 
mitigated to less than significant, Class II. The SEIR identified several measures to 
reduce ozone impacts, including vehicle trip reduction measures, contribution to an air 
pollution emission offset program (should one be created), and energy efficient design 
techniques. Several of these measures have been included in the Conditions of the 
City’s September 8, 2008 approval.  
 
Lastly, the project’s consistency with LCP policies relating to wetland protection was 
raised by the 2006 Commission appeal. As discussed further below in Section D.1., 
based on analysis by Commission staff, site visits, and a new memorandum submitted 
by a certified wetland scientist, staff agrees with the City’s determination that the 
topographical depression existing on the property does not meet the definition of a 
wetland in the City of Carpinteria’s LCP.  
 
Subsequently, the applicant submitted the new revised project for approval by the City 
of Carpinteria. The City Council voted to approve the project, with conditions, on 
September 8, 2008. The City Council’s Resolution and Approval with Conditions of 
Project No. 07-1407-TM/TPM/DP/CDP are attached as Exhibits 1-3. Condition 180 of 
the project provides that approval of Project No. 07-1407-TM/TPM/DP/CDP shall 
supercede the City’s prior approval of Project 01-976-DA/TM/TPM/DP/CDP/P-Mod 
(October 2006) upon withdrawal of the Coastal Commission appeal of that project. 
Therefore, the project approved on September 8, 2008 is intended to be an entirely new 
permit.  
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C. APPELLANTS’ CONTENTIONS 

The appeal filed on September 15, 2008 by Gretchen A. Christman-Johnson is attached 
as Exhibit 4. The appeal asserts that the project will be inconsistent with policies and 
implementation measures of the City of Carpinteria’s Local Coastal Plan because it will 
violate policies related to mixed-use designation on the parcel, and violate land use 
element policies related to urban sprawl and land use compatibility. The September 15, 
2008 appeal also raised issues with the adequacy of review of use of 2.5 acre parcel as 
a public park in the future. Finally, the appeal refers to a statement made in the 
Commission staff’s report regarding the 2006 appeal on the subject site regarding the 
potential for wetland habitat on the site. However, the September 15, 2008 appeal does 
not specifically reference LCP wetland policies or explain how the subject project is 
inconsistent with such policies. The appellant submitted additional materials to 
Commission staff on October 20, 2008, including photographs of the site, photographs 
of wildlife, news articles pertaining to the project area, and other comments related to 
the November 2006 appeal. Although not specifically stated, the materials pointed out 
additional issues related to impacts on the white-tailed kite and habitat, impacts to 
archeological/cultural resources, and traffic impacts. The additional materials did not 
specifically allege that the development does not conform to the standards set forth in 
the City of Carpinteria certified LCP relating to these issues.  
 

D. ANALYSIS OF SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE 

Pursuant to Sections 30603 and 30625 of the Coastal Act, the appropriate standard of 
review for this stage of the subject appeal is whether a substantial issue exists with 
respect to the grounds raised by the appellant relative to the project’s conformity to the 
policies contained in the certified LCP. The appellant contends that the project, as 
approved by the City, does not conform to the policies of the LCP with regard to wetland 
protection, zoning regulations regarding mixed-use and urban sprawl and land use 
compatibility.  
 
Based on the findings presented below, the Commission finds that a substantial issue 
does not exist with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed. The 
approved project is consistent with the policies of the City of Carpinteria certified LCP 
for the specific reasons discussed below. 
 
The term “substantial issue” is not defined in the Coastal Act or its implementing 
regulations. The Commission’s regulations indicate simply that the Commission will 
hear an appeal unless it “finds that the appeal raises no significant question” (Cal. Code 
Regs., title 14, section 13115(b)).  
 
In evaluating the issue of whether the appeals raise a substantial issue, the 
Commission considers the following factors: 
 

(1) The degree of factual and legal support for the local government’s decision 
that the development is consistent with the certified LCP; 
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(2) The extent and scope of the development as approved by the local 
government; 

(3) The significance of coastal resources affected by the decision; 
(4) The precedential value of the local government’s decision for future 

interpretation of its LCP; and 
(5) Whether the appeal raises only local issues, or those of regional or statewide 

significance. 
 
In this case, for the reasons discussed further below, the Commission exercises its 
discretion and determines that the development approved by the City does not raise a 
substantial issue with regard to the appellants’ contentions. 
 
Each issue and LCP Policy raised by the appellant is outlined below. If the issue has 
been evaluated by Commission staff previously, in response to the 2006 Commission 
appeal, that analysis is provided.  Each issue is then discussed in relation to the degree 
of factual and legal support provided by the City to support its conclusion that the 
approved development is consistent with the City of Carpinteria’s certified LCP. The 
appellant has appealed the City’s final action on a number of issues, several of which 
do not necessarily meet the requirements of section 30603(b)(1) regarding legitimate 
grounds for an appeal of a coastal development permit (CDP) to the Commission. The 
legitimate grounds for appeal are limited to an allegation that the action does not 
conform to the LCP or public access policies of the Coastal Act. For example, appellant 
raises issues regarding the 2.5 acre area of open space (with the potential to be a future 
City park), white-tailed kite habitat, archeological resources, and traffic impacts, without 
stating how those aspects of the project result in non-conformance with LCP policies. 
Nevertheless, each issue is explained and addressed below to the greatest extent 
possible. Finally, after the discussion of the factual and legal support for the City’s 
conclusions regarding the issues raised by the appellant, the other four factors used to 
determine whether a substantial issue exists will be discussed relating to the project as 
a whole, including the scope of the development, the resources on the site, the 
precedential value for interpretation of the City’s LCP policies, and the broadness of the 
issues raised. 
 

1. Mixed-Use Policies and Implementation Plan Measures 
 
The appeal asserts that the project, as approved by the City, raises issues with respect 
to consistency with the Implementation Policy 2 (IP2) of Land Use Element Policy 6b of 
the City of Carpinteria’s LCP relating to mixed use and permitting residential 
development on parcels zoned for general commercial and industrial use.  
 
Land Use Element Policy LU-6 states: 
 

Create flexible land use and zoning standards for general commercial and 
industrial parcels that allow opportunities for residential use to expand, as 
determined appropriate by the City, in response to changing needs relative 
to the jobs/housing balance locally and in the region, and as an incentive 
toward the development of affordable housing.  
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Land Use Element Policy LU-6a states:  
 

The City may consider and permit mixed use (i.e., residential/commercial or 
residential/industrial) on parcels designated on Figure LU-1 for commercial or 
industrial use. Such mixed use may be considered if the City has found that 
either the allowance would encourage rehabilitation of important existing 
housing stock, or the residential use of the subject parcels(s) would result in 
the production of affordable housing in the community, and that mixed use on 
the site would assist the City in maintaining an appropriate balance between 
jobs and housing. Mixed-use development shall not be permitted on parcels 
designated for commercial or industrial use unless it is found by the City to 
be compatible with existing and anticipated uses in the area surrounding the 
site.  

Land Use Element Policy LU-6b states:  
The City may consider and permit residential use on a parcel or parcels not 
designated for such use under certain circumstances. Such residential use 
may be considered on a parcel or parcels designated for commercial or 
industrial use only if the city has found that either the allowance would 
encourage rehabilitation of important existing housing stock or the residential 
use of the subject parcel(s) would result in the production of affordable 
housing in the community, and that residential use would assist the City in 
maintaining an appropriate balance between jobs and housing. Residential 
use shall not be permitted on parcels designated for commercial or industrial 
use unless it is found by the City to be compatible with existing and 
anticipated uses in the area surrounding the site. A residential overlay zone 
district shall be maintained by the city with the purpose of permitting 
residential development on a parcel or parcels otherwise designated on the 
official land use and zoning maps of the city for commercial and industrial 
use. Implementation of the Residential Overlay zone district shall be 
permissive in nature and shall not be construed to restrict use already 
allowed in the base zone district. Further, the City shall retain the authority for 
determining where implementation of the residential overlay is appropriate. 
To encourage retention of local businesses where parcels are already 
developed for commercial or industrial use, application of the Residential 
Overlay shall be considered only after a mixed use development, as allowed 
through policy LU-6a above, has been determined by the City to not be 
appropriate.  

 
Implementation Policy 2 states: 

When residential development is proposed on parcels designated for 
commercial and industrial use, the residential density shall not exceed the 
highest residential density permitted in the city’s land use categories; i.e., 20 
units/acre including any bonus density allowances. The City shall determine 
the appropriate residential density for a commercial/industrial-designated 
parcel proposed for residential use on all or a portion of the parcel and shall 
consider, but not be limited to, the following factors: 
 a. Availability and cost of providing local services and infrastructure;  
  e.g., sewer, water, and schools, and transportation and parking   
  availability. 
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 b. Unique site characteristics such as size, shape, topography, and  
  easements. 
 c. The existence on site or adjacent to the site of Environmentally   
  Sensitive Habitat area. 
 d. The need for protection or enhancement of other coastal resources;  
  e.g., viewsheds, coastal access, recreation, visitor-serving commercial 
  and other coastal dependent or coastal related uses. 
When mixed-use development is proposed in a common building, 
determination of the allowable density shall include, in addition to the criteria 
above, consideration of the intensity of the commercial/industrial use 
including characteristics such as parking demand, vehicle trip generation, 
noise and vibration, that could affect compatibility of the residential use with 
the commercial/industrial component.  
In all cases, commercial or industrial use shall be the primary use of a site 
designated for mixed-use development. A commercial or industrial use of a 
developed site shall be found by the City to be the primary use if it is greater 
in area than the residential component and/or is situated and designed such 
that it both appears and functions as the primary use of the parcel from its 
primary street frontage. 
 

The appellant asserts that the project “does not meet the minimum requirements of IP 2 
of Policy LU-6b, which permits mixed use development under certain circumstances.” 
Under IP2 (above), a commercial or industrial use is the primary use if it is: 1) greater in 
area than the residential component, and/or 2) if it the commercial or industrial use is 
situated and designed such that it both appears and functions as the primary use of the 
parcel from its primary street frontage. The appellant argues the project, as proposed, 
does not meet the requirements of IP 2 because the primary use of the site is residential 
and is not commercial or industrial.  The appeal asserts that the City erroneously found 
that the commercial/industrial use was greater in area than the residential component 
because the City calculated the area for the commercial/industrial use by adding the 
square footage of the office building plus the square footage of the parking lot and only 
compared this against the cumulative square footage of the residences without also 
adding in the streets, common areas, and other features of the residential portion of the 
project. The appellant asserts that the area should be calculated by lot size and not 
building size. Additionally, the appeal asserts that the second prong of IP 2 has not 
been met because “both components function equally from the street as each have 
similar driveways.” Further, the appeal also asserts that the residential appearance is 
primary because one and two story buildings are closer to via Real and, while 
acknowledging that the commercial parking lot is closer to Via Real, explains that the 
parking lot does not have the height of the residential buildings. The appeal also states 
the residential appearance is primary because the finished height of the commercial 
building is 184 feet above sea level, while some residences go to about 190 feet above 
sea level. Lastly, the appellant argues that from Via Real, the residential component will 
have a greater mass and cover 100% of the width of the property at the northern end, 
while the commercial extends over 50% of the width, at most.  
 
City’s Factual Analysis for the Project’s Conformance with Land Use Element Policies 
Relating to Mixed-Use 
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The City made the following findings necessary to permit residential use under LU-
6a and IP 2 (City of Carpinteria, Findings for Approval, p.7):  
 
1. The mixed-use development encourages rehabilitation of important existing housing 
stock, or would result in the production of affordable housing and that [sic] the mixed 
use would assist the City in maintaining an appropriate balance between jobs and 
housing. (Policy 6a) 
 

The mixed-use development would result in the production of nine of the 73 
units for affordable housing above moderate income category. Of the 73 units, 
37 would be single-family detached units in four building types and 36 would be 
condominiums in groupings of 12 three-plex buildings. The project includes nine 
above moderate income units for sale at 120% Area Median Income (“Affordable 
Housing Units”). The Affordable Housing Units will be maintained for a period of 
not less than 30 years and such affordability shall be memorialized in a resale 
restrictive covenant that shall be recorded for each affordable unit. The 
applicant will also contribute $250,000 to the City to assist in the production of 
affordable housing elsewhere within the City of Carpinteria. These housing units 
help the City maintain its current jobs/housing balance as the remainder of the 
parcel would be developed with an 85,000 square foot industrial office park 
building, thereby generating additional jobs within the City. In addition, the 
conditions of approval for the project require that units be initially made 
available for purchase on a priority basis to employees and residents in the City 
of Carpinteria and then to employees and residents of the Carpinteria Valley.  

 
 
2. The mixed-use development is compatible with existing and anticipated uses in the 
area surrounding the site. (Policy 6a) 
 

The subject property is located on Via real in an area zoned and designated for 
industrial research park uses as well as adjacent to an area developed with 
industrial research park uses. Development to the east and west of the site is 
industrial research park. To the north of the site is low density residential 
development and agricultural uses in the County of Santa Barbara 
unincorporated area. Development on the front of the parcel as an industrial 
research park is consistent with adjacent development along Via Real. The rear 
of the parcel would be developed with one-story single family residential units 
located on various lot sizes to provide a transition to and compatibility with the 
existing single family residential development located north of the project site.  

 
3. The residential density shall not exceed the highest residential density permitted in 
the City’s land use categories, and shall not exceed the appropriate density for the 
parcel. Determination of appropriate density shall be determined by the following 
factors: a) Availability and cost of providing local services and infrastructure, e.g. sewer, 
water, schools, and transportation and parking availability; b) Unique site characteristics 
such as size, shape, topography and easements; c) The existence on site or adjacent to 
the site of Environmentally Sensitive Habitat area; d) The need for protection or 
enhancement of other coastal resources, e.g. viewsheds, coastal access, recreation, 
visitor-serving commercial, and other coastal dependent or coastal related uses. (IP2) 
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The residential component of the mixed-use development is proposed at a 
density of 5.6 dwelling units per acre. The project will be served by local water 
and sewer facilities, which are adequate for the proposed development. The site 
is an infill parcel for which development was anticipated. Transportation and 
parking for the project were reviewed in the Subsequent Environmental Impact 
Report (SEIR) and the Addendum for the project. The SEIR and Addendum 
identify mitigation measures to reduce potential traffic and parking impacts to 
less than significant levels. Both the residential and industrial research park 
project components satisfy the City’s parking standards in terms of number and 
design of parking stalls. With implementation of the mitigation measures, the 
project would not create significant impacts on the City’s transportation system. 
The project protects the scenic qualities of the site by providing additional open 
space and landscaping, including a 30-foot buffer adjacent to residential 
properties to the north of the site. In addition, the project includes enhancing the 
environmental setting of Lagunitas Creek by incorporating a 100-foot wide buffer 
[ 50 feet on each side] and planting riparian vegetation within the buffer area. 
Further, the project avoids locating structures on hazardous areas. Through the 
provision of active and passive open space areas, there is sufficient recreational 
opportunity to serve development on the site. A landscaping plan proposed with 
the project would revegetate and restore the property with a significant number 
of trees with native riparian vegetation. A mixture of housing types is also 
proposed with affordable housing opportunities. Therefore, the density satisfies 
the City’s goals and objectives and serves to maintain the City’s jobs-housing 
balance.  

 
4. Industrial use of the site is the primary use and residential use is secondary. The 
industrial use shall be found to be the primary use if it is greater in area than the 
residential component and/or is situated and designed such that it appears and 
functions as the primary use of the parcel from its primary street frontage. (IP2)  
 

The 25.3 acre site would be divided such that the 12.5 acres are developed with 
85,000 square feet of industrial research space and 12.8 acres are developed 
with 73 dwelling units. The residential portion of the project would be located 
toward the rear of the parcel providing a buffer between the existing  residential 
development to the north and the new industrial research park component of the 
project to the south. The project as viewed from its primary street frontage on 
Via Real would be an industrial research park. Therefore, this project is 
consistent with the intent of this finding.  

 
 
Additionally, the September 8, 2008 City staff report provided the following analysis 
regarding conformance with IP 2 (p.12): 
 

The proposed mixed-use development would meet the intent of this policy, 
although the portion of the site proposed for residential use would be slightly 
larger than the overall area proposed for the industrial research park 
development. Residential square footage would total approximately 144,000 
square feet, which is less than the combined total of 84,550 square feet of the 
proposed office building and the 159,58 square feet of parking lot area for the 
office building. In addition, the industrial research park component would be 
located along Via Real, the site’s only public road frontage, with the residential 



 A-4-CPN-08-068 (Lagunitas Mixed Use Project) 
 Page 17 

component set back on the property and north of Lagunitas Creek. Therefore, 
the proposed project is consistent with this policy. 

 
Further, although the City recognizes that the residential component of the project is not 
consistent with the basic description of the RDI category, Land Use policy LU-6a allows 
the City to consider mixed-use development on industrially-designated parcels. The City 
has provided a high degree of support for the decision that the development is 
consistent with Land Use Element Policy 6a of the certified LCP regarding mixed-use. 
The factual analysis above demonstrates that the City thoroughly evaluated the policies 
regarding a residential overlay. The City found that the residential component would 
help the City maintain its current housing/job balance and provide affordable housing 
units. The City also found that, as compared to a strictly commercial project, the 
proposed mixed use development provides a balance of jobs and housing that would 
incrementally ease the housing shortage that exists throughout the South Coast region. 
In addition, the City found that the residential component provides a buffer between the 
business park to the south and the residential neighborhood to the north of the site and 
that the residential component would not create any significant compatibility conflicts 
with adjacent uses. Further, conditions of approval further provide evidence that Policy 
6a is being satisfied. For example, Conditions 33-38 have several requirements relating 
to affordable housing, including a requirement that the project comply with all the 
provisions of the City’s Inclusionary Housing Requirement Ordinance No. 590, as well 
as a preference for employees of the office park and employees of the local region.  
 
The City has also provided a high degree of support for the decision that the 
development is consistent with IP 2 of the certified LCP. The City found that the site is 
meets the first prong of the test for mixed-use, requiring that commercial or industrial 
use is greater in area than the residential component. The City found that the residential 
square footage would total approximately 144,000 square feet, which is less than the 
combined total of 84,550 square feet of the proposed office building and the 159,000 
square feet of parking lot area for the office building. The appellant has raised a valid 
argument that the first prong of the test for primary use is not met because the City did 
not also include the streets, common areas, and other features of the residential portion 
of the project in its calculation. However, the policy is not explicit on how to determine 
whether the commercial or industrial use is greater in area than an associated 
residential use. The City has used a valid interpretation of this standard. Furthermore, 
the language of IP-2 states that a commercial or industrial use in a mixed use project 
will be considered to be the primary use if it is greater in area and/or if it appears and 
functions as such from the primary street frontage. Thus, even if it were assumed that 
the industrial use is not greater in area than the residential use, this prong does not 
need to be satisfied to find that a mixed-use is appropriate if the second prong of the 
test is satisfied. Here, the City has provided a strong rationale as to why the second 
prong- the commercial or industrial use is situated and designed such that it both 
appears and functions as the primary use of the parcel from its primary street frontage- 
is met. The City explained that the industrial research park component would be located 
along Via Real, the site’s only public road frontage, where it will appear to be an 
industrial use consistent with the existing pattern of development along Via Real.  The 
residential component will be set back on the property and north of Lagunitas Creek, 
near existing residential development north of the site. This rationale is supported by the 
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fact that the parking for the office portion of the project is placed along Via Real and the 
office building will be located to the South of Lagunitas Creek. Exhibit 5 
 

2. Urban Sprawl and Land Use Compatibility 
 
The appeal asserts that the project, as approved by the City, raises issues with respect 
to its consistency with several objectives of the City of Carpinteria Local Coastal Plan 
relating to urban sprawl. The appeal states that: “In the City of Carpinteria’s General 
Plan, to avoid sprawl development at the city’s edge, we refer you to Objective LU-3. 
The policies that support this objective are LU-3l and LU-3m”. Following are the 
referenced policies: 
 
Land Use Element Policy LU-3: 

Preserve the small beach town character of the built environment of 
Carpinteria, encouraging compatible revitalization and avoiding sprawl 
development at the city’s edge. 

 
Land Use Element Policy LU-3l: 

Land use designations established on the City’s land use map that permit a 
range of residential densities should not be interpreted to permit development 
that is incompatible with the existing development pattern in the area. A 
density within the allowable range that is most compatible with the 
predominant pattern of development in the area should be used as the guide 
for determining the appropriateness of the proposed development.  
 

Land Use Element Policy LU-3m: 
Where residential use is permitted in commercially designated areas and a 
density standard is provided, specific plans or similar implementation tools 
should be created to establish appropriate controls for the intensity of 
residential use in the district.  

 
Although the appellant refers to the above policies (and presumably asserts that the 
approved project is inconsistent with them), no specific factual explanation or argument 
is made as to why the project is inconsistent with those policies. 
 
City’s Factual Analysis for Conformance with Land Use Element Policies relating to 
Urban Sprawl and Land Use Compatibility 
 
Regarding land use and urban sprawl issues, the City provided a detailed analysis of 
the project’s compatibility with the land use designation in the LCP and consistency with 
land use element policies of the LCP. According to the City’s staff report, under the 
2003 LCP/General Plan, the site is designated for urban development and the project is 
consistent with the land use designation of Research Development Industrial (RDI). RDI 
allows for a variety of uses, including research, development, light processing, 
packaging and service related industries. The 2003 General Plan defines the RDI 
category as “characterized by well designed groups of office, research and development 
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and light industrial uses. These land uses typically employ a large number of persons, 
and are attractively designed to be compatible with less intense uses, such as 
residential.” The City concluded that the office/industrial research park component of the 
project conforms to the 2003 General Plan RDI category because it is expected to 
accommodate office uses that would not involve activities that pose significant 
compatibility conflicts with adjacent uses.  
 
Additionally, the City specifically addressed the project’s conformance with Land Use 
Policy LU-3a, relating to use compatibility. 
 
Land Use Element Policy LU-3a states: 
 

New development shall occur contiguous to existing developed areas of the 
city. Higher density in certain residential neighborhoods and for residential 
uses in commercial districts shall be provided as a means to concentrate 
development in the urban core consistent with zoning designations, 
particularly where redevelopment of existing structures is proposed.  

 
According to the City’s analysis, the development will be consistent with policy LU-3a 
because, although the project site is currently vacant, it is surrounded on all sides by 
developed areas, so it cannot contribute to urban sprawl, and it is designated for urban 
development under the City’s General Plan/Coastal Plan, so the propriety of the 
proposed type of development vis-à-vis the character of the area has already been 
established. Thus, the proposal will be consistent with policy LU-3. Further, policy LU-3l 
is complied with because the residential component will have a density of 5.6 units per 
acre, which is on the lower end of the range specified by the City for medium density 
residential development (4.7-20 units per acre). This density is compatible with the 
adjacent a low density residential neighborhood to the north. 
 
Thus, although the appellant cited Land Use Element Policies LU-3, LU-3l, and LU-3m, 
and the City’s analysis does not explicitly outline these three policies in the analysis, as 
evidenced throughout the City’s staff report, explained above, the City has clearly 
provided a high degree of factual support that the approval satisfies these land use 
policies of the LCP, thoroughly explaining that that the development will be compatible 
with surrounding uses and will not further the problem of urban sprawl.  
 

3. Wetland Protection 
 
The appellant references a staff report written by Commission staff on November 22, 
2006, recommending that the Commission find the appeal of the City of Carpinteria’s 
October 2006 approval of a prior development proposal on this site to raise a 
substantial issue. The appeal states the following:  
 

4. In reference to the California Coastal Commission’s staff report Tu 8a, dated 
11/22/06, page 17, paragraph 2,  “Thus the data sheets document field indicators of 
hydric soils and wetland vegetation, either of which is supporting evidence that the area 
is a wetland as defined in Section 13577 of the Commission’s regulations.”  
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On October 20, 2008, the appellant submitted various documents to provide evidence of 
a wetland on the site. The appellant provided photographs of the site showing green 
vegetation on the property in 2007 and 2008, and photographs showing standing pools 
on the site in 2004The appellant also submitted a copy of a historical U.S. Coast Map 
from 1867 showing a wetland depression on the site.  
 
The appellant, although not explicitly, apparently asserts that the subject parcel contains 
a wetland. Apparently the appellant refers to the 2006 Commission staff report on the 
prior incarnation of the proposed project (Appeal A-4-CPN-06-136) as evidence 
supporting the claim that there is a wetland on the site. As noted previously, this staff 
report was prepared to analyze whether the 2006 appeals raised substantial issues. 
However, the Commission never had the opportunity to review the matter, so it never 
made any determination regarding whether the appeal raised a substantial issue, and 
therefore, the Commission never adopted its staff’s preliminary findings, and a more 
detailed analysis of the presence and location of wetland on the site was not considered 
by the Commission, either in the context of a substantial issue determination or in a de 
novo review of the proposed project. Rather, the review of the 2006 Commission appeal 
was postponed and was not considered by the Commission because the applicant 
waived the 49-day hearing deadline to address the concerns raised in the appeal 
through providing additional data and working with Commission staff. Therefore, the 
potential for existence of wetlands on the property was raised, but was not analyzed by 
the Commission, much less was it analyzed as thoroughly as it would be in a de novo 
review. 
 
Although not specifically noted by the appellant in the subject 2008 appeal, the 
November 2006 Commission appeal and substantial issue staff report asserted that the 
project (approved by the City of Carpinteria in October 2006) raised issues with respect 
to consistency with the following wetland protection policies of the City of Carpinteria 
LCP: 
 
LUP Policy OSC-3, which states: 
 

Preserve and restore wetlands such as the Carpinteria Salt Marsh. 
  
LUP Policy OSC-3a, which states: 
 

Wetland delineations shall be based on the definitions contained in Section 
13577 (b) of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations. 

 
LUP Policy OSC-3-IP12, which states: 

Maintain a minimum 100-foot setback/buffer strip in a natural condition along 
the upland limits of all wetlands. No structures other than those required to 
support light recreational, scientific and educational uses shall be permitted 
within the setback, where such structures are consistent with all other wetland 
development policies and where all feasible measures have been taken to 
prevent adverse impacts. The minimum setback may be adjusted upward to 
account for site-specific conditions affecting avoidance of adverse impacts. 
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Section 13577(b) of the Commission’s regulations defines a wetland as follows: 

(b) Wetlands. 
 
 (1) …. Wetland shall be defined as land where the water table is at, near, or 

above the land surface long enough to promote the formation of hydric 
soils or to support the growth of hydrophytes, and shall also include 
those types of wetlands where vegetation is lacking and soil is poorly 
developed or absent as a result of frequent and drastic fluctuations of 
surface water levels, wave action, water flow, turbidity or high 
concentrations of salts or other substances in the substrate. Such 
wetlands can be recognized by the presence of surface water or saturated 
substrate at some time during each year and their location within, or 
adjacent to, vegetated wetlands or deep-water habitats. For purposes of 
this section, the upland limit of a wetland shall be defined as: 

 
 (A) the boundary between land with predominantly hydrophytic cover 

and land with predominantly mesophytic or xerophytic cover; 
 
 (B) the boundary between soil that is predominantly hydric and soil that 

is predominantly nonhydric; or 
 
 (C) in the case of wetlands without vegetation or soils, the boundary 

between land that is flooded or saturated at some time during years 
of normal precipitation, and land that is not. 

 
 (2) For the purposes of this section, the term "wetland" shall not include 

wetland habitat created by the presence of and associated with 
agricultural ponds and reservoirs where: 

 
(A) the pond or reservoir was in fact constructed by a farmer or rancher 

for agricultural purposes; and 
 
(B) there is no evidence (e.g., aerial photographs, historical survey, etc.) 

showing that wetland habitat pre-dated the existence of the pond or 
reservoir. Areas with drained hydric soils that are no longer capable 
of supporting hydrophytes shall not be considered wetlands. 

 
As discussed in the November 2006 staff report, a natural topographic depression 
exists in the northern portion of the property. This depression ponds water following 
storms and is located in an area that historically was a "lagunita" (seasonal lake) 
suggesting the potential for wetlands. Various state and federal agencies are charged 
with regulating the use of wetlands within the Coastal Zone including the U.S. Army 
Corps of Engineers, the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, the California Department of 
Fish and Game, the California Coastal Commission, and local jurisdictions with a 
certified LCP, among others. While each of these agencies regulates wetlands under a 
different statutory authority, they all define “wetland” based on three basic parameters:  
hydrology, soil type, and vegetation.  The differences in how these agencies determine 
whether a particular area qualifies as a wetland lie in the way that these three 
parameters are treated.  Generally speaking, the Corps uses the narrowest definition, 
requiring evidence of each of the three wetland parameters.  USFWS, CDFG, the 
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Commission and local governments with a certified LCP generally accept positive 
evidence of a field indicator(s) of any one of the three parameters to demonstrate that 
an area is a wetland.  This difference is often expressed as a “three parameter” versus 
a “one parameter approach”.  
 
A wetland delineation report prepared for the site ("Juridictional Wetland Delineation, 
Lagunitas Mixed Use Development, LSA Associates, Inc., September 16, 2005) 
concluded that wetland soils and hydrology did not exist in the area of the depression. 
Additionally, although two grasses classified as “fac” (annual ryegrass, Lolium 
multiflorum, observed in 2005) and “facw-“ (annual bluegrass, Poa annua, observed in 
2000) respectively, were dominant in one sample each year sampling took place, due to 
the lack of wetland plants in all other samples, the presence of upland species in and 
adjacent to these samples, and the absence of wetland soils and hydrology, these 
grasses were not indicative of a wetland. The November 2006 staff report explained 
that, upon initial review of the wetland delineation report prepared by LSA Associates, 
Inc., Commission staff Ecologist, Dr. Jonna Engel, found evidence that wetlands, under 
the City’s and the Commission’s one parameter definition of wetland, could exist on the 
site, given the positive wetland vegetation parameter for two samples over two years.  
The staff report found that substantial evidence existed to suggest that  the area may 
support wetlands.   
 
Following the determination of substantial issue documented in the November 2006 
staff report, based in part on the approved project raising issues with respect to its 
consistency with wetland protection, the applicant hired Dr. Michael Josselyn of WRA 
Environmental Consultants, to review LSA’s wetland delineation report and to conduct 
his own wetland delineation, which he performed on February 9, 2007 and reported on 
March 23, 2007 (“Technical Memorandum – Coastal Commission Wetland 
Determination Lagunitas Development, Carpinteria, California”, Dr. Michael Josseyln, 
Certified Professional Wetland Scientist). Exhibit 6 
 
Dr. Josselyn’s delineation concurred with LSA’s findings in terms of hydric soils and 
hydrology.  LSA’s and Josselyn’s studies all measured soils with color value/chroma of 
10YR3/3 or 10YR3/2.  10YR3/3 is a non-hydric soil.  A 10YR3/2 soil may be hydric 
when combined with observations of redoximorphic features (either concentrations or 
depletions).  None of the studies found such features in the soil samples that were 
collected and concluded that the soil was non-hydric. 
 
Evidence of ponding was found in the natural depression by LSA in March 2000, 
including algal mats, sediment deposits, and watermarks left on stones and debris. 
However, LSA field testing on March 22, 2000 indicated that the water table was more 
than 24 inches below the surface, at a time when seasonal wetlands at other LSA 
project sites were fully charged. In addition, LSA found no evidence of ponding during 
their September 2005 site visit.  LSA concluded that although some ponding occurs in 
the area, it is too brief to produce wetland hydrology.  Dr. Josselyn found no evidence of 
ponding during his February 9, 2007 wetland determination work; he states that he “did 
not observe any inundation or satuation of the soils nor a water table within 24 inches of 
the surface.”   Dr. Josselyn concluded, taking into consideration, LSA’s results, that 
“wetland hydrology is not consistently present, in sufficient duration or frequency, to 
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result in the development of either hydric soils or predominance of wetland 
vegetation…” 
 
Dr Josselyn makes the conclusion cited above based on both his soil and vegetation 
sampling.  Dr. Josselyn writes that “the vegetation I observed during my field inspection 
were primarily upland species that are not listed as hydrophytic vegetation.”  While Dr. 
Josseyln did observe perennial ryegrass, Lolium perenne,  a facultative (fac) species, in 
three of his six sample plots, all the other plant species he observed were upland 
species and none of his plots were characterized as supporting wetland vegetation.   
 
Dr. Josselyn concludes his wetland determination report by stating; “Based on my 
observations and review of the technical reports prepared by LSA, it is my professional 
opinion that the area in question does not have hydrology in sufficient duration or 
frequency to result in the long term dominance hydrophytic [sic] vegetation.  The area 
does not have any physcial [sic] indicators of hydric soils nor does not [sic] meet any of 
the four hydric soil criteria, and therefore I conclude that hydric soils are not present.” 
 
Since LSA reported that on March 22, 2000, annual bluegrass, Poa annua, classified as 
“facw-”, was dominant in one sample, and that on September 11, 2005, annual 
ryegrass, Lolium multiflorum, classified as “fac”, was dominant in one sample, and since 
Dr. Josselyn reported the presence of perennial rygrass, Lolium perenne, classified as 
“fac” in three his six sample plots, Dr. Engel determined that the prudent approach was 
to personally visit the site. 
 
On May 23, 2007 Dr. Engel, Barbara Carey, CCC Supervisor, and Amber Tysor, CCC 
Analyst, met with the applicant and the applicant’s wetland consultant Dr. Josselyn, to 
examine the entire site with special focus on the natural topographic depression.  Dr. 
Engel and Dr. Josselyn examined four plots in the area of the depression to look for the 
presence or absence of wetland hydrology, soil, and vegetation indicators.  There was 
no surface water in the area of the depression the day of their site visit. The four soil 
samples taken showed no evidence of hydrology (inundation or saturation) and no 
evidence of hydric soils.  And while they did observe scattered patches of perennial 
ryegrass, it was not dominant in any of the four sample plots and all other species that 
were observed in the plots and adjacent to the plots were upland species.  Dr. Engel 
concluded, along with LSA and Dr. Josselyn, that the natural topographic depression 
did not classify as a wetland..   
 
City’s Factual Support for Conformance with Policies Relating to Wetland Protection 
In evaluating the issue of whether the appeal raises a substantial issue with respect to 
the project’s consistency with wetland protection policies of the City’s LCP, the 
Commission considers, among other factors, the degree of factual and legal support for 
the local government’s decision to approve the project. In this case, as explained above, 
the City has taken into consideration two wetland delineation reports. Here, the 
applicant provided the City of Carpinteria a detailed report, prepared by a wetland 
specialist, concluding that wetlands do not exist on the site under the LCP criteria, as 
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explained above. ("Technical Memorandum-Coastal Commission Wetland 
Determination, Lagunitas Development,” WRA Environmental Consultants, March 23, 
2007) The City has analyzed this information as this memorandum was included as part 
of the Addendum to the Certified Final Subsequent EIR. Additionally, the applicant’s 
submittal of the reduced project application indicated to City Staff that Commission staff 
had concurred with the report that no wetlands are present on the site.  

 
 
4. Potential Future Use of 2.5 Acre Area as an Active City Park 

 
The appellant raises an issue with respect to the 2.5 acre area that, as part of the 
approved project, will be restored as an open space area with native grassland. The 
settlement agreement between the developers and Citizen’s Valley Association 
provided that the 2.5 acre area shall be offered to the City as a public park. The City did 
not immediately accept the offer, and Condition 49 of the City’s permit provides that: 
“Prior to recordation of the Parcel Map, the applicant shall offer to dedicate to the City a 
2.5 acre parcel (Parcel 3) to be used as open space and/or a public park as shown on 
the approved Vesting Tentative Parcel Map exhibit dated September 8, 2008. The offer 
shall be valid for 21 years.” The appellant asserts that the City’s action to approve the 
2.5 acre parcel violates the City’s Municipal Code Section 14.68.010, violates the 
California Code of Regulations, Title 14 (14 CCR), sections 13052(i) and 13301(b), and 
that the application to the City for the project was incomplete and did not contain an 
adequate description of the project. The appeal states that “the approval did not include 
a development plan for that [2.5 acre] parcel, did not change the zoning from 
commercial/industrial, and did not address potential impacts from various land use 
potentials, including an active public park.” The appellant is concerned that impacts 
associated with an active public park have not been evaluated, including traffic, parking, 
and impacts on the riparian area and wetland. Further, the appellant argues that the 
approval of the project with the 2.5 acre open space area “diminishes the powers and 
authority of the City and the California Coastal Commission with respect to processing 
development applications.” 
 
Section 14.68.010 Purpose and Intent of the City’s Municipal Code states: 
 

The purpose and intent of the development plan is to provide a comprehensive 
review of development that is subject to the requirements of this chapter in 
order to assess potential impacts of the proposed development on existing 
services and surrounding uses and to ensure that new development is 
appropriately sited and designed. (Ord. 315 § I (part) 1981) 

 
California Code of Regulations, Title 14, section 13052(i) states: 
 

When development for which a permit is required pursuant to Public Resources 
Code, Section 30600 or 30601 also requires a permit from one or more cities or 
counties or other state or local governmental agencies, a permit application 
shall not be accepted for filing by the Executive Director unless all such 
governmental agencies have granted at a minimum their preliminary approvals 
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for said development, except as provided in section 13053. An applicant shall 
have been deemed to have complied with the requirements of this Section when 
the proposed development has received approvals of any or all of the following 
aspects of the proposal, as applicable: 

 
 … 
 
 (i) Approval of general uses and intensity of use proposed for each part of the area 

covered by the application as permitted by the applicable local general plan, 
zoning requirements, height, setback or other land use ordinances; 

 
 
California Code of Regulations, Title 14, section 13301 states: 
 
§ 13301. Coastal Development. 
 
(a) Following the implementation of a coastal development permit program by a local 
government as provided in Section 13307, any person wishing to perform a development 
within the affected jurisdiction except as specified in Section 13300 shall obtain a coastal 
development permit from the local government. If the development is one specified in 
Public Resources Code 30601, a permit must also be obtained from the commission in 
addition to the permit otherwise required from the local government; in such instances, 
an application shall not be made to the commission until a coastal development permit 
has been obtained from the appropriate local government. 
 
(b) Where any proposed activity involves more than one action constituting a 
development under Public Resources Code, Section 30106, the sum of such actions may 
be incorporated into one coastal development permit application and into one coastal 
development permit for purposes of notification requirements of Section 13315; 
provided, however, that no individual development activity may be commenced or 
initiated in any way until the overall development has been reviewed pursuant to the 
provisions of Sections 13315-13325. 
 
Although the appellant cited to the above portions of the City’s Municipal Code and  
portions of the California Code of Regulations, no specific arguments are given as to 
why the above provisions are violated.  The City has complied with its Municipal code 
because it has provided detailed review of this project, including certifying a final 
Subsequent EIR in 2006 and an Addendum to that final SEIR in 2008. In addition, 14 
CCR section 13301 only applies to local governments that issue CDPs prior to 
certification of their LCPs, pursuant to section 30600(b) (see 14 CCR § 13300), which is 
not the case for the City of Carpinteria. Therefore, these issues cannot form the basis 
for the Coastal Commission’s review of the City’s action in approving the CDP. 
 
The City’s staff report thoroughly explains the process if the City accepts the offer-to-
dedicate and constructs an active public park at some time in the future.  The City’s staff 
report (p.26) states that: “Any change or intensification of use or development of the 2.5 
acre area associated with the City’s acceptance and implementation of the offer to 
dedicate the property as a park would need to be evaluated for potential impacts at that 
time, and would also be subject to all applicable City permit requirements including an 
amendment to the approved Development Plan and Coastal Development Permit 
which, given the project’s proximity to Lagunitas Creek, would be appealable to the 
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Coastal Commission.” Thus, although the 2.5 acre parcel could be turned into an active 
public park in the future, environmental impacts associated with an intensification of use 
will be analyzed at that time and will be subject to an additional review process by the 
City.  
 

5. White-tailed Kite Habitat 
 
The appellant submitted additional materials to Commission staff on October 20, 2008, 
including photographs of white-tailed kites and other anecdotal evidence from neighbors 
documenting the presence of white-tailed kites on the project site. No assertions have 
been made that white-tailed kites have used the site for nesting or roosting and 
appropriate habitat for nesting or roosting does not appear to be present on the project 
site. No specific LCP policies were raised related to white-tailed kites and potential 
habitat impacts.  However, the issue of white-tailed kite habitat and foraging area on the 
site has been analyzed and evaluated by the City. For example, in the October 2006 
Final Subsequent EIR, the presence of white-tailed kites was analyzed in Section 4.4. 
Additionally, the 2008 Addendum to the Final SEIR contains an analysis of this issue. 
 
Page 29 of the Addendum to the Final SEIR states: 
 

An analysis of the existing conditions and habitat value of the site (LSA, April 
2007) concluded that the project site does not qualify as ESHA (Appendix B) 
and that the proposed project would not result in significant impacts to white-
tailed kite habitat. This is consistent with the analysis and conclusions of the 
2006 SEIR regarding the project’s potential to affect wildlife habitat, including 
raptor habitat. It should also be noted that the applicant proposes to include 
plant species in the project landscaping that are conducive to kite foraging 
(these planting recommendations are also included in Appendix B). Finally, the 
increase in proposed open space compared to that associated with the project 
studied in the 2006 SEIR would also be expected to incrementally reduce 
potential impacts associated with loss of raptor, including white-tailed kite, 
foraging areas. Impacts related to removal of raptor foraging areas, riparian 
habitat, and trees would be reduced overall and would remain less than 
significant with adherence to the mitigation measures in the 2006 SEIR 
regarding revegetation and landscaping, drainage and lighting plans, federal 
and state agency permitting, and tree replacement. 

 
The LSA April 2007 report concluded that: “[b]ecause of its small and isolated nature 
[located in between developed parcels and adjacent to Highway 101] the potential for 
foraging habitat on the project site is inconsequential, especially for nesting and roosting 
birds.” (p.3) Nevertheless, Commission staff has worked with the applicant to maintain 
the 2.5 acre area as open space restored and maintained with native grassland, in order 
to provide potential foraging habitat for white-tailed kites or other birds.  
 
 

6. Archeological/Cultural Resources 
 
The additional materials submitted by the appellant to Commission staff on October 20, 
2008, contained comments regarding the presence of archeological resources on site, 
specifically from a historical Chumash settlement.  No specific LCP policies were raised 
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related to this issue. Nevertheless, this issue has been evaluated as part of the EIR 
process. The Initial Study, included as Appendix A of the October 2006 Final 
Subsequent EIR, addresses the topic of archeological/cultural resources. 
 
Page 14 of the Initial Study states: 
 

a. There are five historic resources within the City of Carpinteria Planning 
Area. However, none are located in the vicinity of the project site. No impacts 
to historical resources would occur and further analysis of this issue in an EIR 
that is not warranted. 

 
b. An Extended Phase I archeological investigation of the site was conducted 
by Compass Rose Archaeological Consultants in August 1998. The Phase I 
study revealed that  there are not previously recorded archaeological 
resources on the project site. An archaeological resource survey of the site 
identified scattered shell fragments that may be extensions of two prehistoric 
sites in the general area. However, the scatters were scant in surface and 
intermixed with modern debris. Therefore, the project site does not appear to 
have been an area of significant prehistoric use. Nevertheless, because the 
possibility of undetected resources remains, all subsurface grading will be 
monitored by a qualified archaeologist. In the unlikely event that 
archaeological resources are unearthed during grading, all work on-site will 
halt so that the significance of the resources can be assessed, and, if 
warranted, any impacts can be mitigated. With the implementation of this 
requirement, significant impacts to archaeological resources will not occur; 
therefore, further analysis of this issue in an EIR is not warranted. 

 
c. No paleontological resources are known to be present on-site. Further 
analysis of this issue in an EIR is not warranted. 

 
d. No human remains are known to exist on the project site. However, on-site 
grading could potentially disturb previously undiscovered remains. Therefore, 
all subsurface construction activities will be monitored by a qualified 
archaeologist… 

 
Additionally, Condition 18 of the City’s final conditions of approval contains protective 
measures if a cultural resource is found during construction. Condition 18 (p.5) states: 
“During any phase of grading or construction, if cultural material suggestive of 
prehistoric or historic origin is encountered, work in the vicinity of the find shall be 
stopped and the City shall be notified. Grading or construction shall not be resumed 
until the find is evaluated and the City determines whether mitigation is necessary.” 
Thus, the issue of archeological/cultural resources had been evaluated by the City in its 
approval.  
 

7. Traffic Impacts 
 
Lastly, the materials submitted by the appellant on October 20, 2008 also contained 
comments regarding traffic impacts. As with the issues above, no specific LCP policies 
were raised. However, traffic impacts were analyzed in the 2006 Final SEIR and traffic 
impacts from the revised project were analyzed in the 2008 Addendum to the SEIR. The 
Addendum included a revised Traffic Impact Analysis, “Reduced Lagunitas Mixed-Use 
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Project,” prepared by Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc., dated October 17, 2007. This 
report contains an analysis of traffic impacts from the revised project and recommends 
mitigation measures. The City’s September 8, 2008 Conditions of approval (Conditions 
170-177) include measures to mitigate traffic impacts, including a Transportation 
Demand Management Program (analyzed in the Final SEIR) and promoting alternative 
sources of transportation. 
 

8. Additional Factors to Determine Whether the Appeal Raises a Substantial 
Issue  

 
In evaluating the issue of whether the appeal raises a substantial issue with respect to 
the project’s consistency with wetland protection policies of the LCP, policies related to 
mixed-use development, and policies related to urban sprawl and land use compatibility, 
the commission regularly considers other factors in addition to the degree of factual and 
legal support for the local government’s decision that the development is consistent or 
inconsistent with the certified LCP. The Commission also considers the extent and 
scope of the development approved by the City, the significance of coastal resources 
affected by the decision, the precedential value of the local government’s decision for 
future interpretation of its LCP, and whether the appeal raises only local issues, or those 
of regional or statewide significance. 
 
First, the extent and scope of the development approved by the City of Carpinteria is 
quite large because the projects consist of a mixed-use industrial research park and 
residential development over an area that is just more than 25 acres in size, including 
subdivision of the 25.36-acre parcel into three parcels and the creation of more than 70 
residences. The office component includes construction of a 84,550 square foot, 27.5 
foot tall industrial/office building, 340-space parking lot, and a .4 acre detention basin 
north of the office building. The entire project includes approximately 85,500 cu. yds. of 
grading (47,000 cu. yds. cut and 38,500 cu. yds. fill); restoration of native vegetation 
within a 50 ft. wide buffer on either side of Lagunitas Creek; construction of a pedestrian 
trail, two foot bridges, benches, bicycle racks, and light bollards; construction of private 
driveways. Given that this project consists of extensive development, the project merits 
and was given a detailed review. However, as noted above, a more intensive 
development design was approved by the City of Carpinteria in 2006. Since that time, 
after the original Commission appeal in 2006, the project has been revised to reduce 
the amount of development (reducing the office/industrial space by 60,435 square feet, 
reducing the parking by 169 spaces, and eliminating plans for 1 detached single-family 
residence). A full Subsequent FEIR was prepared for the project in 2006 and an 
Addendum to that document was prepared in 2008.  Thus, although the development is 
fairly large in scope, the project is sited and designed to minimize impacts and 
incorporates mitigation measures to further reduce impacts to coastal resources. As 
such, the project will not have a significant adverse effect on coastal resources.  
 
Next, the Commission considers the significance of any coastal resources that are 
affected by the decision. Here, Lagunitas Creek bisects this property and although this 
stream has been disturbed by development in the past, it is still a significant resource. 
As part of this project, the entire length of the creek will be restored and re-vegetated 
with a 50 foot buffer on each side of the creek. Therefore, the habitat value of the 
stream will be enhanced. Although it was originally thought that the site may contain a 
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wetland due to evidence of standing water at some times of the year, additional wetland 
studies confirmed that no wetland exists on the site. Further, 2.5 acres of open space 
area will be restored to native grassland species, allowing for white-tailed kite or other 
bird species foraging area. So, the coastal resources on the site are not as extensive as 
originally thought, and the ones that do exist that are considered significant will be 
protected and enhanced by the project.   
 
Additionally, the Commission looks at the precedential value of the local government’s 
decision for future interpretation of its LCP. The City provided a straight-forward 
analysis of applicable LCP policies in its September 8, 2008 staff report and explained 
in detail that the project is consistent with those policies. Because the City has ensured 
that the project conforms to the policies and provisions of the LCP and has sufficient 
evidence to support its decision, the project will not have any adverse precedential 
value regarding interpretation of the City’s LCP for future projects. 
 
Finally, the last factor the Commission considers to determine whether the appeal 
raises a substantial issue, is whether the appeal raises only local issues, or those of 
regional or statewide significance. The appellants concern regarding wetland protection 
certainly raises issues of statewide significance, given the need to protect wetlands in 
the coastal zone throughout the state. However, the site has not been found to contain 
a wetland under the LCP policies. Additionally, the other issues raised by the appellant, 
including appropriateness of the site for residential development as part of a mixed-use 
project, raises only local issues directly related to the City’s interpretation of the land 
use element policies and implementation measures in its LCP. Further, the appellant’s 
claim that the project will exacerbate the problem of urban-sprawl and will not be a 
compatible land use raises issues of statewide significance. However, as discussed 
above, the project site is zoned for industrial office/use and it is surrounded by other 
development on all three sides and a major road (Via Real) and Highway 101 to the 
south. Therefore, although urban sprawl is a major concern in land use planning, the 
project will not contribute to urban sprawl. So, the only issues implicated by the project 
that are of regional or statewide significance have been thoroughly addressed by the 
City. 
 
In sum, although some of the four “additional” factors listed in the prior section may be 
satisfied in this case, much more significant is the fact that the City and the developer 
have worked with the Commission to resolve issues raised by the version of the project 
approved in 2006, with the result being that the project before the Commission today is 
fully consistent with the LCP. Thus, notwithstanding the scope of the development and 
the potential satisfaction of some of the other factors discussed above, the appeal 
raises no substantial issues with respect to the grounds on which it was filed pursuant to 
section 30603 – its consistency with the LCP.  Therefore, given the analysis above of 
the five factors the Commission considers to determine whether the appeal raises a 
substantial issue with respect to conformance with LCP policies, the appeal does not 
raises substantial issues regarding wetland protection, policies related to mixed-use 
development, and policies related to urban sprawl and land use compatibility.  
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E. CONCLUSION 

For the reasons discussed above, the appeal does not raise any substantial issue with 
respect to the consistency of the approved development with the policies of the City’s 
certified LCP regarding mixed-use zoning standards and urban sprawl, land use 
compatibility, or wetland protection, which are the only grounds raised in the appeal. 
Applying the factors identified on page 8, the Commission finds that there is adequate 
factual and legal support for the City’s position that the proposed project will not conflict 
with LCP policies. The project will be consistent with LCP land use policies related to 
mixed-use and urban sprawl and land use compatibility because the project site is 
designated for industrial/office use and policy requirements for a mixed use 
development allowing a residential component are met. Further, the project will be 
consistent with LCP policies related to wetland resources because, based on an expert 
wetland delineation report, the City determined that no wetland exists on the site. In 
addition, although the development is fairly large in scope, the project is sited and 
designed to minimize impacts and incorporates mitigation measures to further reduce 
impacts to coastal resources. As such, the project will not have a significant adverse 
effect on significant coastal resources. Because the City has ensured that the project 
conforms to the policies and provisions of the LCP and has sufficient evidence to 
support its decision, the project will not have any adverse precedential value regarding 
interpretation of the City’s LCP for future projects. Finally, the only issues implicated by 
the project that are of regional or statewide significance have been thoroughly 
addressed by the City. Therefore, the Commission finds that the appeal filed by 
Gretchen Christman-Johnson does not raise a substantial issue as to the City’s 
application of the cited policies of the LCP.  
 
 
 
















































































































































































































